PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

As of March 31, 2025
GENDER S.L. INSTITUTION REGION POP
Camp Hill Central 2,265
Fayette West 2,037
Forest West 2,266
Frackville East 1,140
Greene West 1,640
S.L.4 Huntingdon Central 1,856
Phoenix East 2,829
Pine Grove Central 822
Smithfield Central 801
Albion West 1,864
Benner Township Central 1,362
Chester East 1,152
Coal Township East 1,894
Male S.L.3 Dallas East 1,896
Houtzdale Central 2,221
Mahanoy East 2,126
Rockview Central 2,165
Somerset West 1,905
S.L.2 Laurel Highlands West 1,418
Mercer West 1,333
Waymart East 1,091
S.L.4 Muncy Central 1,084
Female
S.L.2 Cambridge Springs West 868
S.L.2 Quehanna Boot Camp Central 373
SCI Custody Total x¥ 38,408
Definitions
Gender: Gender of all inmates housed in the institution.
Institution: Name of state correctional institution.
Region: Region in which the institution is located.
Population: Department population as of stated date.
Capacity: Bed Capacity

% of Capacity: Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the
capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.

Security Level: Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).
Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to include all possible available beds

including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

** Does not include the 1,418 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 203 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PRISON PROFILE

CAP
3,018
2,372
2,582
1,289
1,997
2,304
3,496
1,137
1,543
2,385
2,251
1,298
2,506
2,140
2,493
2,378
2,543
2,296
1,653
1,487
1,387
1,599

937
612
47,703

CAP %

S.L.
75.0
85.9
87.8
88.4
82.1
80.6
80.9
72.3
51.9
78.2
60.5
88.8
75.6
88.6
89.1
89.4
85.1
83.0
85.8
89.6
78.7
67.8
92.6
60.9
80.5

NN E DNDNNWWWWRWWWWWE & & & & & & &8

*
£

Phone: (717) 728-4051



GENDER

Male

Female

Definitions
L1:
L2:
L3:
L4:
LS:
Not Classified:
‘White:
Black:
Other:

** Does not include the 1,418 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 203 halfway back populations.

S.L.

S.L.4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L.4
S.L.2

INSTITUTION
Camp Hill
Fayette
Forest
Frackville
Greene
Huntingdon
Phoenix
Pine Grove
Smithfield
Albion
Benner Township
Chester
Coal Township
Dallas
Houtzdale
Mahanoy
Rockview
Somerset
Laurel Highlands
Mercer
Waymart
Muncy
Cambridge Springs
Quehanna Boot Camp
SCI Custody Total
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As of March 31, 2025

L1
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0
2.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
2.7
0.2

CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)

L2
33.8
30.8
40.2
43.2
32.0
43.2
36.6
35.6
32.8
42.5
48.5
40.4
394
42.0
48.1
41.2
54.1
40.4
53.4
67.7
55.4
44.4
62.3
97.1
43.5

L3
35.1
38.2
26.5
375
414
33.4
39.1
28.5
44.9
254
29.5
36.8
41.1
36.2
26.4
40.6
28.7
31.7
394
25.9
38.0
36.2
30.9

0.0
33.9

L4
23.0
22.8
26.9
14.5

18.0
16.9
17.9
26.2
14.7
25.9
19.1
17.5
14.5
17.4
19.9
14.7
12.1
23.0
3.5
4.1
3.9

5.6
0.0
17.1

L5
4.9
8.1
6.4
4.6
8.2
6.5
6.0
9.6
2.1
6.2
2.9
2.6
4.4
4.2
5.6
34
5.0
4.9
1.6
1.5
2.7
4.0
0.9
0.0
4.9

Not
Classified
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WHITE BLACK

40.8
43.2
43.2
29.4
42.9
37.4
24.5
31.8
51.3
47.1
42.6
29.7
31.5
36.7
46.9
34.1
44.6
39.8
50.1
56.7
49.8
63.7
68.9
52.5
41.6

RACE (% OF POP)

HISP
47.1 11.0
46.8 9.5
47.5 8.6
54.7 15.2
47.9 8.8
50.8 11.2
62.1 12.7
58.4 9.6
37.6 10.5
44.1 8.5
42.6 14.6
50.1 19.7
53.3 14.5
48.7 14.0
41.0 11.8
49.5 15.8
43.6 11.1
49.9 9.9
38.0 114
33.9 8.8
39.1 10.1
28.9 5.7
23.7 5.8
354 11.5
46.4 114

Percent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of caucasian inmates in population.

Percent of african-american inmates in population.

Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.
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OTHER
1.1
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.4
0.6
0.7
0.2
0.6
0.3
0.2
0.5
0.8
0.6
0.3
0.5
0.7
0.3
0.5
0.6
1.0
1.8
1.6
0.5
0.6



GENDER

Male

Female

Definitions
Average Age:

Sentence Length:

Lifers:
Capital Cases:
Offense Type:

S.L.

S.L.4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L.4
S.L.2
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INSTITUTION

Camp Hill
Fayette

Forest

Frackville
Greene
Huntingdon
Phoenix

Pine Grove
Smithfield
Albion

Benner Township
Chester

Coal Township
Dallas

Houtzdale
Mahanoy
Rockview
Somerset

Laurel Highlands
Mercer
Waymart

Muncy
Cambridge Springs

Quehanna Boot Camp

SCI Custody Total

Average age of inmate population.
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AVG

AGE
42
41
4
42
42
44
45
34
43
42
42
40
43
44
44
43
43
41
45
44
46
42
41
38
42

As of March 31, 2025
AVG SENT LENGTH NUMBER
CAPITAL
AVG MIN  AVG MAX = LIFERS CASES

89.2 198.9 150 0

116.3 251.1 348 0
147.4 3253 247 0
128.5 281.3 171 0
124.0 276.9 336 0
138.2 304.5 325 0
129.2 282.7 680 46

94.8 211.5 45 0

84.3 195.3 46 0

153.7 327.0 272 0
115.3 259.3 143 0

77.6 175.2 120 0

109.8 244.6 315 0
108.1 239.1 361 0
125.1 278.6 191 0
117.1 258.9 395 0
113.9 253.0 248 0
121.5 268.7 264 48

66.6 155.2 82 0

75.2 174.2 28 0

91.4 209.9 76 0

68.9 164.2 145 0

86.7 201.0 48 0

26.6 74.7 0 0

107.4 238.8 5,036 94

Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence

Average minimum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)

OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)

INITIAL
COMMIT
89.8
82.2
86.4
83.8
76.5
84.4
90.4
90.8
74.7
89.6
87.4
81.3
82.1
83.4
90.0
88.1
85.0
85.8
91.5
87.6
89.8
82.9
92.6
100.0
86.3

Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)

PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g... pending, technical, and new convictions).

PVs

10.2
17.8
13.6
16.2
23.5
15.6

9.6

9.2
25.3
10.4
12.6
18.7
17.9
16.6
10.0
11.9
15.0
14.2

8.5
124
10.2
17.1

7.4

0.0
13.7



