PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2025

				PRISON PROFILE						
GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	REGION	РОР	САР	CAP %	S.L			
		Camp Hill	Central	2,265	3,018	75.0	4			
		Fayette	West	2,037	2,372	85.9	4			
		Forest	West	2,266	2,582	87.8	4			
		Frackville	East	1,140	1,289	88.4	4			
		Greene	West	1,640	1,997	82.1	4			
	S. L. 4	Huntingdon	Central	1,856	2,304	80.6	4			
		Phoenix	East	2,829	3,496	80.9	4			
		Pine Grove	Central	822	1,137	72.3	4			
		Smithfield	Central	801	1,543	51.9	4			
		Albion	West	1.864	2,385	78.2	3			
		Benner Township	Central	1,362	2,251	60.5	3			
		Chester	East	1,152	1,298	88.8	3			
		Coal Township	East	1,894	2,506	75.6	3			
Male	S. L. 3	Dallas	East	1,896	2,140	88.6	3			
		Houtzdale	Central	2,221	2,493	89.1	3			
		Mahanoy	East	2,126	2,378	89.4	3			
		Rockview	Central	2,165	2,543	85.1	3			
		Somerset	West	1,905	2,296	83.0	3			
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	West	1,418	1,653	85.8	2			
		Mercer	West	1,333	1,487	89.6	2			
		Waymart	East	1,091	1,387	78.7	2			
Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	Central	1,084	1,599	67.8	4			
remaie	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	West	868	937	92.6	2			
	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	Central	373	612	60.9	2			
		SCI Custody Total	**	38,408	47,703	80.5	**			
Definitions										
nder:		Gender of all inmates housed in the instit	ution.							
titution:		Name of state correctional institution.								
gion:		Region in which the institution is located.								
opulation:		Department population as of stated date.								
pacity:		Bed Capacity								
o of Capacity:		Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.								
curity Level:		Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).								

Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to include all possible available beds including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

** Does not include the 1,418 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 203 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

Phone: (717) 728-4051

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2025

		CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)								RACE (%	o OF POP))	
GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	L1	L2	L3	L4	L5	Not Classified	WHITE	BLACK	HISP	OTHEF	
		Camp Hill	0.1	33.8	35.1	23.0	4.9	70	40.8	47.1	11.0	1.1	
		Fayette	0.0	30.8	38.2	22.8	8.1	1	43.2	46.8	9.5	0.5	
		Forest	0.0	40.2	26.5	26.9	6.4	0	43.2	47.5	8.6	0.6	
		Frackville	0.0	43.2	37.5	14.5	4.6	1	29.4	54.7	15.2	0.7	
	S. L. 4	Greene	0.0	32.0	41.4	18.0	8.2	6	42.9	47.9	8.8	0.4	
	5121.	Huntingdon	0.0	43.2	33.4	16.9	6.5	1	37.4	50.8	11.2	0.6	
		Phoenix	0.0	36.6	39.1	17.9	6.0	2	24.5	62.1	11.2	0.0	
		Pine Grove	0.0	35.6	28.5	26.2	9.6	1	31.8	58.4	9.6	0.7	
		Smithfield	0.0	35.0 32.8	20.5 44.9	14.7	9.0 2.1	43	51.8 51.3	36.4 37.6	9.0 10.5	0.2	
		Albion	0.0	52.8 42.5	44.9 25.4	25.9	6.2	43 1	51.5 47.1	37.0 44.1	10.5 8.5	0.0	
		Benner Township	0.0	48.5	29.5	19.1	2.9	1	42.6	42.6	14.6	0.3	
Male		Chester	0.0	40.4	36.8	17.5	2.9	30	42.0 29.7	42.0 50.1	19.7	0.2	
wrate		Coal Township	0.0	40.4 39.4	41.1	14.5	2.0 4.4		31.5	53.3	19.7	0.3	
	S. L. 3		0.0	42.0	36.2	17.4	4.2	4	36.7	48.7	14.0	0.6	
	5. 1. 5	Houtzdale	0.0	48.1	26.4	19.9	<i>2</i> 5.6	0	46.9	41.0	11.8	0.3	
		Mahanoy	0.1	41.2	40.6	14.7	3.4	1	34.1	49.5	15.8	0.5	
		Rockview	0.0	54.1	28.7	12.1	5.0	1	44.6	43.6	11.1	0.7	
		Somerset	0.0	40.4	31.7	23.0	4.9	1	39.8	49.9	9.9	0.3	
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	2.0	53.4	39.4	3.5	1.6	2	50.1	38.0	11.4	0.5	
		Mercer	0.0	67.7	25.9	4.1	1.5	10	56.7	33.9	8.8	0.6	
		Waymart	0.0	55.4	38.0	3.9	2.7	0	49.8	39.1	10.1	1.0	
 1		Muncy	0.0	44.4	36.2	15.3	4.0	2	63.7	28.9	5.7	1.8	
Female		Cambridge Springs	0.2	62.3	30.9	5.6	0.9	0	68.9	23.7	5.8	1.6	
	S. L. 4	Quehanna Boot Camp	2.7	97.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0	52.5	35.4	11.5	0.5	
	S. L. 2	SCI Custody Total	0.2	43.5	33.9	17.1	4.9	189	41.6	46.4	11.4	0.6	
Definitions													
:		Percent of population designa	ted as commu	nity custody leve	el inmates	based on P	ACT. (PA	Additive Class	ification To	ol)			
:		.ē											
			llation designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool) Ilation designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
Į		Percent of population designa	signated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
		ໝໍ່ມາມມາຍແບບເຫັນເຄັ້ນເຫັນແບບບານແບບເຫັນແມ່ນັ້ນແບບ	rcent of population designated as ease casedy level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)										
ot Classified:		Inmates not yet classified by P											
hite:		Percent of caucasian inmates											
ack:		Percent of african-american in		lation.									
her:		Percent of other ethnicities or											

** Does not include the 1,418 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 203 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of March 31, 2025

		INSTITUTION	AVG	AVG SENT LENGTH		NUMBER		OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)		
GENDER	S.L.		AGE	AVG MIN	AVG MAX	LIFERS	CAPITAL CASES	INITIAL COMMIT	PVs	
		Camp Hill	42	89.2	198.9	150	0	89.8	10.2	
		Fayette	41	116.3	251.1	348	0	82.2	17.8	
		Forest	41	147.4	325.3	247	0	86.4	13.0	
		Frackville	42	128.5	281.3	171	0	83.8	16.2	
	S. L. 4	Greene	42	124.0	276.9	336	0	76.5	23.	
		Huntingdon	44	138.2	304.5	325	0	84.4	15.0	
		Phoenix	45	129.2	282.7	680	46	90.4	9.0	
		Pine Grove	34	94.8	211.5	45	0	90.8	9.2	
		Smithfield	43	84.3	195.3	46	0	74.7	25.3	
		Albion	42	153.7	327.0	272	0	89.6	10.4	
		Benner Township	42	115.3	259.3	143	0	87.4	12.0	
Male		Chester	40	77.6	175.2	120	0	81.3	18.	
		Coal Township	43	109.8	244.6	315	0	82.1	17.9	
	S. L. 3	Dallas	44	108.1	239.1	361	0	83.4	16.	
		Houtzdale	44	125.1	278.6	191	0	90.0	10.	
		Mahanoy	43	117.1	258.9	395	0	88.1	11.9	
		Rockview	43	113.9	253.0	248	0	85.0	15.0	
		Somerset	41	121.5	268.7	264	48	85.8	14.2	
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	45	66.6	155.2	82	0	91.5	8.	
		Mercer	44	75.2	174.2	28	0	87.6	12.4	
		Waymart	46	91.4	209.9	76	0	89.8	10.	
Female	-	Muncy	42	68.9	164.2	145	0	82.9	17.	
		Cambridge Springs	41	86.7	201.0	48	0	92.6	7.4	
	S. L. 4	Quehanna Boot Camp	38	26.6	74.7	0	0	100.0	0.0	
	S. L. 2	SCI Custody Total	42	107.4	238.8	5,036	94	86.3	13.3	

Definitions	
Average Age:	Average age of inmate population.
Sentence Length:	Average minimum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)
	Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)
Lifers: Capital Cases:	Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence
Offense Type:	PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g pending, technical, and new convictions).

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics